The Company has non-capital losses for Canadian income tax purposes of approximately $6,168,000 which may
be carried forward and applied against taxable income in the future. These losses, if not utilized, will expire starting
in 2039.

15. RESTATEMENT

The comparative figures for the year ended August 31, 2023 and as at August 31, 2023 and September 1, 2022
have been restated as the Company has reassessed the classification of warrants issued as part of Sorbie 1
Transaction and Sorbie 2 Transaction (together the “Sorbie Transactions”) (Note 5).

The Company determined that warrants issued as part of the Sorbie Transactions met the criteria to be classified as
equity rather than liabilities.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended August 31, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

29 | P a g e

The impact of the above classifying the warrants as equity rather than liabilities is as follows:

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

  As at August
31, 2022

(As previously
reported)

Restatement
As at August

31, 2022
(Restated)

Warrants payable $ 1,229,047 $ (1,229,047) $ -
Total current liabilities $ 4,052,562 $ (1,229,047) $ 2,823,515
Share capital $ 7,694,247 $ 748,773 $ 8,443,020
Defici $ 902,334 $ 269,859 $ 1,172,193
Retained earnings $ (5,009,158)  $ 210,415 $ (4,798,743)
Total shareholders’ equity $ 3,587,423 $ 1,229,047 $ 4,816,470

  As at August

31, 2023
(As previously

reported)

Restatement
As at August

31, 2023
(Restated)

Warrants payable $ 777,435 $ (777,435) $ -
Total current liabilities $ 3,621,129 $ (777,435) $ 2,843,694
Share capital $ 9,373,703 $ 1,005,051 $ 10,378,754
Reserves $ 1,676,070 $ 269,859 $ 1,945,929
Retained earnings $ (6,769,646)  $ (497,475) $ (7,267,121)
Total shareholders’ equity $ 4,280,127 $ 777,435 $ 5,057,562

Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

  Year ended
August 31, 2023

(As previously
reported)

Restatement

Year ended
August 31,

2023
(Restated)

Unrealized gain on warrants payable $ 707,890 $ (707,890) $ -
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the
year

$

1,760,488

$

707,890

$

2,468,378

Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.05) $ (0.01) $   (0.06)

16. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On October 18, 2024, 38,595 common shares were issued on exercise of finders’ warrants at $0.35 per share for
total gross proceeds of $13,508.